### Louisiana State University

## LSU Scholarly Repository

Student Senate Enrolled Legislation

LSU Student Government

2021

## S21RS SGFB No. 2 (FLC Banquet)

Aria Rife

Olivia Taylor

Follow this and additional works at: https://repository.lsu.edu/sg\_sslegislation



Part of the Legislation Commons

#### **Recommended Citation**

Rife, A., & Taylor, O. (2021). S21RS SGFB No. 2 (FLC Banquet). Retrieved from https://repository.lsu.edu/ sg\_sslegislation/1330

This Article is brought to you for free and open access by the LSU Student Government at LSU Scholarly Repository. It has been accepted for inclusion in Student Senate Enrolled Legislation by an authorized administrator of LSU Scholarly Repository. For more information, please contact ir@lsu.edu.



Division of Student Affairs

Student Government

Louisiana State University P.O. Box 25090 Baton Rouge, LA 70803

O 225-578-8727 F 225-578-8747 sg@lsu.edu www.lsu.edu/sg

# Fifty Third Student Senate

of

## Louisiana State University

AT THE SPRING REGULAR SESSION OF

Two Thousand and Twenty-One

S.G.F.B. 2

**ENROLLED** 

AUTHORED BY SENATOR(S): SENATOR RIFE AND TAYLOR

## A Finance Bill

To appropriate a maximum of three hundred and forty dollars and zero cents (\$340.00) from the Legislative Contingency account to purchase food and drink for the FLC portion of the Student Government Banquet.

- 1 WHEREAS, the Student Government Banquet is scheduled for April 8,
- 2 2021, and only has the capacity for 125 attendees, thus cannot
- accommodate about 40 attendees from Freshman Leadership Council;
- 4 and
- 5 WHEREAS, Freshman Leadership Council members have worked on
- 6 initiatives and learned about Student Government from the
- 7 perspective of all three branches over the past Fall and Spring
- 8 semesters; and
- 9 WHEREAS, there will not be enough space to accommodate
- 10 approximately 40 FLC members and directors at the SG banquet, they
- will instead be hosting a banquet and livestreaming the large SG
- banquet on LSU's campus; and



	13 14 15	WHEREAS, the members of the Freshman Leadership Council should be celebrated along with the members of Student Government celebrating the end of the school year; and
Division of Student Affairs  Student Government  Louisiana State University P.O. Box 25090 Baton Rouge, LA 70803  O 225-578-8727 F 225-578-8747 sg@lsu.edu www.lsu.edu/sg	16 17 18 19	WHEREAS, in order to fund the food and drink for this portion of the Student Government banquet, a maximum of three hundred and forty dollars and zero cents will be allocated from the Legislative Contingency account; and
	20	WHEREAS, the funds will be allocated as follows:
	21 22	\$8.50 per attendee for the purchase of food and drink from Chick-fil-a
	23 24 25 26 27	THEREFORE BE IT ENACTED BY THE LOUISIANA STATE UNIVERSITY SENATE that a maximum of three hundred and forty dollars and zero from the Legislative Contingency account be allocated to fund the purchase of food and drink for the FLC portion of the Student Government banquet; and
	28 29 30 31	BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT A COPY OF THIS BILL BE TRANSMITTED TO Taylor Halsey, Director of Freshman Leadership Council, Angelina Cantelli, Deputy Chief of Staff, and Courtney Greavis, Student Government Financial Coordinator
	32 33 34 35 36 37	THIS BILL SHALL TAKE EFFECT UPON PASSAGE BY A TWO-THIRDS (2/3) VOTE OF THE LSU STUDENT SENATE AND SIGNATURE BY THE PRESIDENT, UPON LAPSE OF TIME FOR PRESIDENTIAL ACTION, OR IF VETOED BY THE PRESIDENT AND SUBSEQUENTLY APPROVED BY THE SENATE, ON THE DATE OF SUCH APPROVAL.

APPROVED:

MARINA COLE

SPEAKER OF THE SENATE

DATE: 4/1/21

Humun Barrigo
STONE COX
STUDENT BODY PRESIDENT

DATE: